Written Answers

81
augfas =Ew-veta fezaes

1391. =t sizx O fag: =1
SOt Hat g g A FTW FG
f -

(%) wedim  farsewset &1
gicsfas sigE-vaA gg  faw-fas
I N A WY ¥ EwT g
a5

() s/ wawm & fau fF4-
fFr | F  fusewsen gror o3d
G L ol S - R i )
TurET g ¢

ARG GAET  (GE 0 HEg {A
ue well (w famend A o
(%) "< (@) ga=i TFa F¥ AT W
2 AT AT 93 9T T@ & JIIAT o

Imposition of fine for Pollution py the
Vehicles

1392. SHRI SHAMIM HASHMI: Wil
the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS be pleased to state:

(2) whether Government propose to in-
troduce a minimum fine of Rs. 1000/- for
pollution from vehicles; if s0, the details
thereof and the pollutants  which are
sought to be controlled;

(b) whether Government are aware
that maximum pollution, both chemical
and sound, comes from motorcycles, three-
wheelers, trucks, diesel engines and the
least from cars; if so, the estimated break
up of chemical pollution from each of
the various types of vehicles on the road
throughout the country;

(o) whether Government would ag a
first step to ban vehicles using mobil oil in
the fuel; and

(d) whether Government also propose
to set up an Advisory Committee. with
adequate consumer representation, before
making any unrealisti; and discrimina-
tory legislation|rules?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISIKY OF ENVIRONMENT ANL
FORESTS (SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI}: (a) In the Motor (Vehicles) Am-
endment Act, 1983, Section 190(2) pro-
vides u minimum fine of Rs. 1000/- for
the first offence and Rs. 2000/- for sub-
sequient offences.  Thel major poilutants
which are =ought to be controlled are:
Carbon monoxide from petrol-driven vehi-
cles (3 and 4.5 per cemt by volume for
four and two/three -wheeled vehicles res-
pectively) and smoke from diesel driven
vehicles (65 Hatridge Smoke Units) .

10+ A, seportej by the Central Pollu-
tion Contro] Board, the main pollutant
from vehicles is Carbon monoxide, Tt has
been estimateq that the Carbon monoxide
emission from passenger cars is 40 kg.|
1000 km. 1un as against 17 kg, for two-
wheelers and 12.7 kg. from trucks. The
Government are not aware of any studies
conducted on noise emission from diffe-
rent types of vehicles.

(c) and (d) There are no such propo-
sals.

H-Acig Pollution in Bichhri near Udaipur

1393. SHRI SHAMIM HASHMI: Will
the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS be pleased to refer to answer to
the Unstarred Question 982 given in the
Rajya Sabha on the 4th May, 1989 and
state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has
been drawn to the report which appeared
in the Health for Millions of June, 1989
on the H-Acid Pollution in Bichhri near
Udaipur in Rajasthan;

(b) whether the pollution has been to-
tally controlled and eliminated;

(c) whether any corrective steps have
been taken against the offenders; if so, the
detafls thereof;

(d) whether any compensation has been
paid to the villages affected by the pollu-
tion; angd
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(e) if so, the detajls thereof,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRIMATI MANFKA GAN-
DHI): (a) The Government is aware
of the pollution caused by effluents releas-
ed by the H-Acid manufacturing units in
Bichhri.

(b) and (¢) A number of stejps are
being taken to oontroi the pollution. These
include.

(i) The two units manufacturing H-
Acid have been closed down.

(ii) The Central Government has di-
rected the Rajasthan State Pollation
Control Board to take effective measures
for the safe removal and disposal of
sludge generated in the manufacture of
H-Acid.

(iii) The Supreme Court has directed
the units to undertake the work of trans-
porting and storting the sludgel in safe
places before the advent of monsoon
and to bear the costs for the same. The
work is being carried ouat under the
supervision of the Rajasthan Pollution
Contro] Board.

(d) and (e) The State Government has
been directeld by the Supreme Couet to
collect data on the nature and extent of
enyironmental damage to estimate the am-
ount of compensation that is required to
be paid to the affected villages

. Healty hazards of Benzene

1394. SHRI SHAMIM) HASHMI:
Will the Ministor of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Renzene is widely used
in Synthesis of various chemicals
compounds drugs, inks, paints, rub-
ber indust;'y, fruits, fish, eggs, daily
production etc., and as octane buoster
in gasoline;
high

(b) whether it is found in
with

concentration in urban areas
heavy truck ang auvto traffic: and

(¢) if so, the steps taken to reduce
the health hazards from Benzene?

[RATYA SABHA]
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THE  MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRCNMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRIMATI
MANEKA GANDHI): <(a) BEenzene
is widely used as a solvent and raw
material foyr the synthesis of a wide
veriety of chemical compounds. Ben-
zene is not usej as an octane Looster
in petrol.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Benzene is listed at S. No. 32
in Part II of Schedule I of the Rules
cn Manufacture, Storage and Import
of Hazardoys Chemicals notified on
27h November, 1989 under {he En-
vironment  (Profection.) Act, 1936.
The rules regulate the handling of
Benzene. An occupier controlling an
industrial  activity handling Ben.ene
has fo take steps to prevent major
accidents anq provide for the safety
ot the workers; collect, develop and
disseminate information and give in-
formation to the concerned authority
«bout imports.

1395. [1ransferred to ihe 30th May,
1990]

—_—

Encouragement of Sanskrit

1296, DR. YET.AMANCHIII SIVA-
JI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be
pleased to state.

(a) what steps are being taken 1o
erncourage Sanskrit;

(b) whether it is a fact that in
scme parts of the country Sanskrit
Scheols and Collages have been clos-
ed down for want of funds; and

(c) if so, what steps are taken to
meet the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RE-
SCURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
CIIIMANBHAI MEHTA)- (a) For

encouraging the study of Sanskrit in
the country, foliowing schemes/prog-
rammes have be:n undertaken:—

(iy Financial grants to Voluntary
Organisations working in the field
of Sanskrit.



